

GAHC020000602025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/20/2025

SHRI SHOKHASHE
S/O LATE GHUVISHE, R/O ASUKHOMI VILLAGE, ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND
KOHIMA 2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND

3:DISTRICT HEAD DOBASHI
ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND

4:SHRI SHILUHO CHOPHI
S/O LATE LUKISHI CHOPHI
R/O OLD TOWN COLONY
ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND

5:SHRI NIKHEVI L SWU
S/O LATE LHOZHEVI SEMA
R/O SHOTOMI VILLAGE
ZUNHEBOTO
NAGALAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. P. B. Paul, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. Mika H. Aye, Advocate

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 19.03.2026

The instant writ petition relates to a question, as to whether an appeal lies against an order passed by the Customary Court pursuant to the Notification dated 22.05.2008 issued by the Government of Nagaland, Department of Justice and Law.

2. The said issue is also pending before the learned Division Bench of this Court in Civil Revision No. 05/2020.

3. Accordingly, list this matter along with Civil Revision No. 05/2020.

4. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till date.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant